## RESOLUTION NO. 30-18

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA APPROVING AGREEMENTS WITH EIGHT QUALIFIED CONSULTANTS TO PROVIDE GENERAL PLANNING SERVICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH RFP 2017-075; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENTS AND TAKE ALL ACTIONS NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THE AGREEMENTS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City of Delray Beach ("City") is authorized to enter into agreements to provide services, programming and products in accordance with its Charter; and

WHEREAS, the City issued RFP 2017-025 to solicit proposals for qualified consultants to provide general planning services including reviewing development applications and amendments to the City's Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Regulations; property addressing; historic preservation; grant writing; GIS mapping and data analysis; population and demographic data collection and analysis planning studies; redevelopment/neighborhood plans; urban design and continuity of operations in the City's Planning, Zoning and Building department; and

WHEREAS, the City has reviewed the bid responses and desires to enter into an agreement with eight consultants ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the City Commission deems approval of this Resolution to be in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the residents and citizens of the City of Delray Beach and the public at large.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The foregoing recitals are hereby affirmed and ratified.

Section 2. The City Commission of the City of Delray Beach has reviewed and hereby approves the Agreements between the City and the following consultants, which are attached to this Resolution:

- Bermello Ajamil Partners, Inc.
- EDSA, Inc.
- JMorton Planning & Landscape Architecture, Inc.
- Keith and Schnars, P.A.
- NZ Consultants, Inc.
- Redevelopment Management Associates, LLC d/b/a/ RMA
- Schmidt Nichols, Inc.

Section 3. The City Commission authorizes the Ci and any amendments and/or renewals thereto, and take any o Agreements.	, 0	0
Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective imm	nediately upon adop	otion.
PASSED AND ADOPTED in regular session on the _	day of	, 2018.
ATTEST:	МАУОК	
Katerri Johnson, City Clerk		
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:		
R. Max Lohman, City Attorney		

The Mellgren Planning Group, Inc.